of 160,000,000 Placing Shares, representing approximately 16.67% of the Company’s issued
share capital immediately after Completion, have been successfully placed to not less than six
Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.162 per Placing Share.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate
beneficial owners, is an Independent Third Party; and (ii) none of the Placees has become a
substantial Shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) upon completion of the
Placing.

2

The gross and net proceeds after deducting the placing commission and other related expense
from the Placing are approximately HK$25.92 million and approximately HK$25.44 million
respectively. The Company intends to use entire proceeds from the Placing for expanding the
capital base for its vehicle finance leasing operations.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the
Placing are as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

No. of shares % No. of shares %

View Art Investment
 Limited (Note) 600,000,000 75.00 600,000,000 62.50

Public Shareholders 200,000,000 25.00 200,000,000 20.83
Placees – – 160,000,000 16.67

800,000,000 100.00 960,000,000 100.00

Note: View Art Investment Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chau David, the chairman, the chief executive
officer and an executive director of the Company.

By order of the Board
Metropolis Capital Holdings Limited

Chau David
Chairman, chief executive officer and executive Director

Hong Kong, 21 November 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chau David and Ms.
Zhou Hui; the non-executive Director is Ms. Chau On; and the independent non-executive
Directors are Mr. Lau Chung Wai, Mr. Mo Luojiang and Mr. Lo Kai Tung.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full